money market accounts. In addition, fixed rate nonpublic certificate of deposit products comprise 25% of total deposits. The Bank also
has a significant amount of public deposits, which represented 25% of total deposits as of December 31, 2018.

Net Interest Income at Risk
A primary tool used to manage interest rate risk is “rate shock” simulation to measure the rate sensitivity. Rate shock simulation is a
modeling technique used to estimate the impact of changes in rates on net interest income as well as economic value of equity. At
December 31, 2018, the Bank was liability sensitive, meaning that net interest income is negatively impacted as interest rates increase
and positively impacted as interest rates decrease.
Net interest income at risk is measured by estimating the changes in net interest income resulting from instantaneous and sustained
parallel shifts in interest rates of different magnitudes over a period of 12 months. The following table sets forth the estimated changes to
net interest income over the 12-month period ending December 31, 2018 assuming instantaneous changes in interest rates for the given
rate shock scenarios (dollars in thousands):

 Changes in Interest Rate
  -100 bp  +100 bp   +200 bp   +300 bp
Estimated change in net interest income $ 1,369 $ (3,143)  $ (6,520) $ (9,972)
% Change 1.06% (2.43)%   (5.04)% (7.71)%

In addition to the changes in interest rate scenarios listed above, other scenarios are typically modeled to measure interest rate risk. These
scenarios vary depending on the economic and interest rate environment.
The simulation referenced above is based on our assumption as to the effect of interest rate changes on assets and liabilities and assumes
a parallel shift of the yield curve. It also includes certain assumptions about the future pricing of loans and deposits in response to
changes in interest rates. Further, it assumes that delinquency rates would not change as a result of changes in interest rates, although